# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KPS Capital Finance Management, LLC		108/18/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	
Street Address:	427 NORTH SHAMROCK STREET	
City:	EAST ALTON	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	62024	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77022452	GREEN DOT
Serial Number:	77022467	
Registration Number:	3482927	
Registration Number:	3278690	BLUE DOT
Registration Number:	0505789	CHASE
Registration Number:	0257679	
Registration Number:	0257783	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)492-0083

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: zhilden@paulweiss.com, aashville@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Zoe Hilden

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004270 FRAME: 0529

11022452

CH \$190 00

900170666

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18725-005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zoe Hilden
Signature:	/Zoe Hilden/
Date:	08/31/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=Chase Brass release#page1.tif source=Chase Brass release#page2.tif source=Chase Brass release#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004270 FRAME: 0530

#### Release of Security Interest in and Lien on Trademarks

This Release of Security Interest in and Lien on Trademarks ("Release"), dated as of August 18, 2010, is made by KPS Capital Finance Management, LLC in its capacity as agent for Lenders (as defined below) ("Agent") in favor of Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC ("CB&C") and GBC Metals, LLC, as successor to Global Metals, LLC ("GBC Metals" and together with CB&C, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Term Loan and Security Agreement dated November 19, 2007 among Grantors, Global Brass and Copper, Inc., Chase Brass, LLC, A.J. Oster, LLC, the guarantors party thereto, Agent, and certain other financial institutions named as lenders therein ("Lenders"), (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated November 19, 2007 between Agent and CB&C, and (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated November 19, 2007 between Agent and GBC Metals, Grantors granted to Agent for the benefit of itself and the Lenders a security interest in and lien on all right, title and interest of the Grantors in certain trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the security interest in and liens on the Trademarks granted to the Agent were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2007 at Reel 3667, Frame 0570 and Reel 3667, Frame 0508; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release any and all security interest in and lien on the Trademarks held by the Agent for the benefit of itself and the Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in and lien on the Trademarks and reassigns to Grantors any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004270 FRAME: 0531 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereinabove set forth.

KPS Capital Finance Management, LLC, as Agent

Name: Michael Psaros

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in and Lien on Trademarks]

## **SCHEDULE A**

Mark	Owner	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (Filing Date)	
POSIT-BOND	GBC Metals, LLC (successor to Global Metals, LLC)	822255	January 17, 1967	
FINEWELD	GBC Metals, LLC (successor to Global Metals, LLC)	899524	September 29, 1970	
SOMERS THIN STRIP	GBC Metals, LLC (successor to Global Metals, LLC)	940833	August 15, 1972	
COPPERBOND	GBC Metals, LLC (successor to Global Metals, LLC)	1592731	April 24, 1990	
S and Design	GBC Metals, LLC (successor to Global Metals, LLC)	1790123	August 31, 1993	
GREEN DOT	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	(77/022452)	(October 17, 2006)	
Miscellaneous Design	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	(77/022467)	(October 17, 2006)	
Miscellaneous Design	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	3482927	August 12, 2008	
BLUE DOT	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	3278690	August 14, 2007	
CHASE	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	505789	January 18, 1949	
Miscellaneous Design	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	257679	June 18, 1929	
Miscellaneous Design	Chase Brass and Copper Company, LLC	257783	June 18, 1929	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004270 FRAME: 0533

**RECORDED: 08/31/2010**